Net deferred tax asset (liabilities) $ (4,291,000) $ (216,000)

At December 31, 2018, the Company has non capital losses carried forward for Canadian income tax
purposes totalling approximately $10,411,000, which will expire through to 2038 and may be applied
against future taxable income. The Company also has approximately $62,177,536 of exploration and
development costs which are available for deduction against future income for tax purposes.

At December 31, 2018, the Company recognized a net deferred tax expense of $4,075,000 and
deferred tax recovery on flow through premium in the amount of $2,269,155.

14. Restatement of 2017

During the year ended December 31, 2018 management discovered an accounting error affecting the
December 31, 2017 year end. The temporary difference between the accounting and tax pool with respect to
the resource mineral properties was overstated by $7,550,000 and thus resulted in an overstatement of the
deferred tax liability of $2,000,000. Management rectified this by restating the balances impacted, with the
restatement shown as follows:

Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position as at December
31, 2017

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Deferred Tax Liability 2,216,000 (2,000,000) 216,000
Accumulated Deficit (14,603,141) 2,000,000 (12,603,141)

Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive
Loss for the year ended
December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Deferred Tax Expense (Recovery) 1,364,342 2,000,000 (635,658)
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss
for the year (3,229,843) 2,000,000 (1,229,843)
Loss per share - basic and diluted (0.04) 0.03 (0.01)

Consolidated Statements of
Changes in Shareholder’s Equity
as at December 31, 2017 &
January 1, 2018

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net Loss for the year- 2017 (3,229,843) 2,000,000 (1,229,843)
Total Shareholder’s Deficit -Balance
at December 31, 2017 & January 1,
2018 (14,603,141) 2,000,000

(12,603,141)
Total Shareholder’s Equity -Balance
at December 31, 2017 & January 1,
2018 78,503,337 2,000,000

80,503,337

Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows as at December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net loss for the year (3,229,843) 2,000,000 (1,229,843)
Deferred Tax Expense (Recovery) 1,364,342 (2,000,000) (635,658)

White Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
Page 24

15. Subsequent Event

In January 2019, the Company acquired from Comstock Metals Ltd. the QV Gold Project. The property
is comprised of 16,335 hectares (40,000 acres) in the Yukon’s White Gold District, received in exchange
for payment of $375,000 cash and the issuance of 1,500,000 common shares of the Company and
375,000 share purchase warrants. Each Warrant will be exercisable to acquire one additional common